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APPENDIX C:  FEE STRUCTURE 
 
 

Purpose 
 
The purpose of this fee structure is to ensure that current and prospective representative players are 
aware of the financial commitments involved in participating in the Albury Cougars representative 
program.  
 

Background 
 
Player fees are calculated each year as part of the annual budget process. This process relies on 
information from external parties including Basketball NSW, merchandise suppliers and basketball 
facility owners such as Albury City Council and The Scots School.  
 
The Cougars Junior Representative Program is designed to run as a cost-neutral program for the 
Albury Basketball Association. These fees are subject to change each year depending on the levels of 
sponsorship, fundraising and fees charged by external parties. 
 
Players must be financial prior to the commencement of the Waratah Junior Leagues to participate 
in the Southern Junior League (SJL) or Junior Premier League (JPL). 
 

Fee Structure – 2024/25 
 
Squad Acceptance Fee – payable by all players selected in the squads 
 
Academy Team Player Fee – payable by all players selected in the Cougars Academy 
 
SJL Team Player Fee – payable by all players selected in teams to play in the SJL 
 
JPL Team Player Fee – payable by all players selected in teams to play in the JPL 
(it is a requirement for teams to attend a qualifying tournament before any team can play in the JPL 
with more) 
 

 Cougars Academy SJL JPL 

Total Levy $300 $600 $600* 

Squad Acceptance Fee $200 $200 $200 
Team Player Fee $100 $400 $400* 

 
* information is still to be released by BNSW on the timing and associated costs for participation in 
the JPL competition. Teams must attend JPL trials and need to qualify before they are invited to play 
in the JPL competition. 
 
Note: Above fees include warmup top and sweat towel, Blitz and Wodonga Tournaments. SJL & JPL 
fees also includes round costs (game fees, team nominations and referees). Fees do not cover 
additional club merchandise or travel and accommodation. 


